-OP \$120.00 12044

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
C. BRADLEY PORTER	11/30/2008
HARDSCAPE MATERIALS, INC.	11/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STONEY CREEK FISHERY & EQUIPMENT, INC.	
Street Address:	4385 E. 110th STREET	
City:	GRANT	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49327	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12044710
Patent Number:	6461501
Patent Number:	6979401

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (918)583-9659

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 918 599 0621

Email: patents@fellerssnider.com

Correspondent Name: TERRY L. WATT
Address Line 1: 321 SOUTH BOSTON

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	69865/08-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terry L. Watt

PATENT REEL: 022380 FRAME: 0256

500804296

Total Attachments: 2 source=ScannedAssignment#page1.tif source=ScannedAssignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022380 FRAME: 0257

Exhibit 2: Patent Assignment #1

WHEREAS, C. Bradley Porter, an individual living in Bixby, Oklahoma, ("Assignor") owns all right, title, and interest in U.S. Letters Patent No. 6,979,401 entitled "Pond Skimmer Apparatus", which issued Dec. 26, 2005, from an application filed Jan. 14, 2004, and names C. Bradley Porter as sole inventor, the "Patent");

WHEREAS Assignor owns all right title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application SN 12/044,710 ("Ornamental Pond Filter Apparatus" which was filed March 7, 2007, and claims priority to a provisional application filed March 7, 2006 (SN 60/893,490,), both of which name C. Bradley Porter as sole inventor (collectively, the Application");

Stoney Creek Fishery & Equipment, Inc., a Michigan corporation of 4385 E. 110th St, Grant, MI, 49327 ("Assignee"), desires to own Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions, in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the Patent and the Application.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the Application, the inventions claimed therein, any other patent application directed to the inventions, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the inventions in any foreign country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on the inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignce, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Assignor HEREBY further covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment. Assignor will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

By and for Assignee Stoney Creek:

C. Bradley Porter, an individual

David Ouwinga, President

Date

Date

PATENT REEL: 022380 FRAME: 0258

Patent Assignment #2

WHEREAS, Hardscape Materials, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation with a principal place of business at 11610 S Memorial Bixby, Oklahoma 74008 ("Assignor"), owns by virtue of assignment all right, title, and interest in U.S. Letters Patent No. 6,461,501 entitled "Ornamental Pond Skimmer Filter and Apparatus" which issued Oct. 8, 2002, from an application filed may 11, 2001 and names C. Bradley Porter as sole inventor, the "Patent"); and

Stoney Creek Fishery & Equipment, Inc., a Michigan corporation of 4385 E. 110th St, Grant, Michigan 49327 (Assignee"), desires to own Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, the invention claimed therein, any other patent application directed to the invention, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on the invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Assignor HEREBY further covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, Assignor will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

By and for Assignee Hardscape:	By and for Assignor Stoney Creek
Carolino	Ila Commy
C. Bradley Porter, President	David Ouwinga, President
Nov.30, 2008	Nov. 36, 2008
Date	Date

459860\l

PATENT
RECORDED: 03/12/2009 REEL: 022380 FRAME: 0259